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[(a) and (b). After due consideration, the Election Commission has decided to hold the pending bye-elections without any further delay.

(¢) The Election Commission has not received any memorandum urging for early elections.]

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know whether the Election Commission has issued any orders for holding any bye-elections by this time?

Shri Bibudhendra Misra: The Election Commission has already issued a press note, and the press note says that the notification calling the constituencies to elect will be issued some time in March, and the elections will be held either in the second week of April or in the third week of April.

Shri Bade rose—

Mr. Speaker: Now, the bye-elections are going to be held. Next question.

Shri Bade: I just want to know one thing.

Mr., Speaker: I am sorry. I have already passed on to the next question.

Shri Bade: There is a long list of names of Members who have tabled this question.

Mr. Speaker: Exactly that was the reason why I had passed on to the next question.

Shri Bade: I rose twice.

Mr. Speaker: I had seen him. Now, next question.
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[(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.].
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Shri D. C. Sharma: How much of this newsprint is importe'd from Sweden and how much from other countries? Also, how is the foreigm exchange requirement to have this import, met?
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Shri Manubhai Shah: It is all free foreign exchange except some quantity which comes from thg rupee-payment countries. The country-wise break-up varies because it depends on the international price. A large bulk of it comes from Sweden.
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Shri Koya: From the statement, it is found that additional quota is not given for increased circulation. May I know whether any additional quota is given for increase in pages of supplements?

Shri Manubhai Shah: No, Sir.
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Shri H. P. Chatterjee: For manufacturing paper, pulp is necessary, and for that the requisite amount of afforestation is very necessary. In connection with the NEPA mills, Government have been asking State Governments to do afforestation. How much have we progressed towards that?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Afforestation comes under Vana Mahotsava.

Shri H. P. Chatterjee: 1 had put a similar question before. He could not answer then. Now he has had sufficient time to collect the information.

Mr. Speaker: If the question was such that it could not be answered, what could I do?

Shri H. P, Chatterjee: The Centre has given money to the States for afforestation. I want to know how much afforestation has been done by them.

Mr. Speaker: He may table a separate question and the answer will be given.

Shri Heda: May 1 know whether Government propose to put any curb on the production of Indian plants which have undertaken manufacture of newsprint or semi-newsprint?

Shri Manubhai Shah: No curb has been placed.

Shri Heda: Curb on distribution?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The entire distribation is controlled.
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Production of Antibiotics

*87. Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the present national emaergency, any efforts are being made to increase the producticn of antibiotics in the public secior;
and '

(b) if so, what special efforts are being made in this connection and whether any fresh and revised targets have been set for future production?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

In view of the emergency ail efforts are being made to increase the production of antibiotics in the Hindustan Antibiotics Limited, Pimpri. The production of penicillin which has already been stepped up from 43 mmu in 1960-61 to 45 mmu in 1961-62 has
been further increased and is expected to reach 50 mmu during 1962-63.
With the addition of two more fer-
mentors, the production of penicillin will be increased to 60 mmu during 1963-64.

A Streptomycin plant with a capacity of 45 tonnes per annum has been installed and trial production has been commenced. The expansion of its capacity to 90 tonnes per annum will be completed by the end of 1963.
Schemes for the production of other antibiotics like Tetracyclines are being taken on hand.

A capacity of 140 mmu per annum of penicillin along with 215 tonnes per annum of other antibiotics is being established at Rishikesh under the Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals with Soviet collaboration.- Efforts are being made to achieve the proposed capacity in the Third Plan period.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: What is the country’s total annual requirement of antibiotics, and what percentage of that requirement is met by indigenous production?

Shri Kanungo: The total demand is estimated at 90 million mega units, out of which the present installed production is about 65 million mega units. Extension are there, and, as mentioned in the statement, when the Rishikesh plant goes into production, there will be a surplus over the demand.

Shri Surendra Pal Simgh: What is the total quantity of antibiotic drugs received by India from foreign countries as free gift during 1961-627

Shri Kanungo: I have not got that figure.
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